L.N. 309 of 1999 Designation of Libraries (Regional Council Area) Order 1999 (Made by the Provisional Regional Council under section 105K of the Public Health and Municipal Services Ordinance (Cap. 132)) Parts of the building cease to be 1. designated as a library The parts of the building described in Schedule 1 shall cease to be designated as a library. Designation of library 2. The part of the building described in Schedule 2 is designated as a library. 3. Schedule amended The Schedule to the Designation of Libraries (Regional Council Area) Order (Cap. 132 sub. leg.) is amended by repealing item 17 and substituting, as item 17, the part of the building described in Schedule 2. SCHEDULE 1 [s. 1] Unit Nos. 10--14, Ground Floor, Hong Shing House, Cheung Hong Estate, Tsing Yi. SCHEDULE 2 [ss. 2 & 3] First Floor, Regional Council Tsing Yi Complex, 38 Tsing Luk Street, Tsing Yi. LAU Wong-fat Chairman. Provisional Regional Council 25 November 1999 Explanatory Note

This Order cancels the designation of Unit Nos. 10--14, Ground Floor, Hong Shing House, Cheung Hong Estate, Tsing Yi as a library and designates First Floor, Regional Council Tsing Yi Complex, 38 Tsing Luk Street, Tsing Yi as a library to provide for the relocation of the Tsing Yi Public Library from the former premises to the latter.